R-264 2020

No. R-264. House concurrent resolution in memory of David Huntington Nichols of Manchester.

(H.C.R.216)

Offered by: Representatives Sullivan of Dorset, Brownell of Pownal, Browning of Arlington, Carroll of Bennington, Corcoran of Bennington, Durfee of Shaftsbury, James of Manchester, and Morrissey of Bennington

Offered by: Senators Campion and Sears

<u>Whereas</u>, David Nichols graduated from the Choate School, completed honorable military service, and earned a bachelor's degree from the University of Vermont, and

<u>Whereas</u>, his successful career in the financial sector included employment with major firms in both New York City and London, and

<u>Whereas</u>, parallel with his professional duties, David Nichols was a dedicated volunteer in the nonprofit sector, especially with organizations focused on conservation, education, and housing, and

Whereas, most recently, as a Vermont resident, David Nichols volunteered for the Vermont Humanities Council, and

<u>Whereas</u>, especially important for David Nichols was addressing the need for more affordable housing, and he met this objective through his participation in Habitat for Humanity building projects and serving as the organization's Bennington County president, and

<u>Whereas</u>, as a religiously focused individual, David Nichols served as a trustee of St. John's Chapel in Manchester Village, and

<u>Whereas</u>, David Nichols died on June 8, 2019, and his survivors include his wife, Christina, and his children, grandchildren, and great-grandchildren, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly extends its sincere condolences to the family of David Huntington Nichols, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to David Nichols' family.